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TO:  Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) 

DATE: April 21, 2015 

RE: Case No.15-103BZA, a request for variance to Section 151-4.5(C) is pertaining to the minimum 

rear side setback in a Residential Rural (R-1) District. Such placement will be in non-compliance 
of the 2011 Land Development Code (LDC) requirements. 

 

Applicant/Owner: Carol Bates Application:   03/27/2015 
Site Location: 17703 Georgetown Rd S7 | T53 | R30 
Site Size: 2.21 acres 
 

Existing Land Use and Zoning: Residential Rural (R-1) District 
 

Zoning/Platting History:  Georgetown Acres, Replat of Lot 1, recorded March 28, 1994 
 

Surrounding Land Use and Zoning: 
 
North – Georgetown Acres (R-1), AG zoned land 
East –  Dagley Acres (AG), AG zoned land 
South –  R-1 and AG zoned Subdivisions 
West – R-1 and AG zoned Subdivisions, AG zoned land 

EXISTING   

House 

 



 

REVIEW 
 

Carol Bates owns Lot 1B of the Replat of Lot 1 Georgetown Acres subdivision, 2.21 acres located at 17703 
Georgetown Road. The property is zoned Residential Rural (R-1) District (see Attachment B).  Ms. Bates is 
requesting a variance so that she may construct an addition of a second bathroom (see Exhibits A thru E). The 
existing home was built in the 1950s and placed in its present location.  Ms. Bates then bought the property in the 
year 1998.  
 
The Residential Rural (R-1) zoning district minimum rear setback is 50 feet. The petitioner is requesting a 
variance to Section 151-4.5 (C) pertaining to the minimum rear side setback for the principal dwelling unit which is 
the following: 
 

 25-foot rear side setback variance. 
 
In review of a non-use variance request, the following approval conditions must be met [Section 151-3.11D (2)]: 
 

A. “The requested variance arises from conditions that are unique to the subject property, that are not 

ordinarily found in the same zoning district and that are not a result of the owner’s intentional action;” 
 

Staff Response:  The attached letter and Exhibits A thru D have been presented by the 
petitioner. 

    
B. “The granting of the permit for the Variance will not be contrary to the public interest and will not 

adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners or  

residents;”. 
  

Staff Response: Public Notice was published for this case in the Kearney Courier on  
April 9, 2015, and certified letters were sent on April 10, 2015 to the adjacent property 
owners at the addresses furnished by the applicant.  At this time, there have been no 
objections to the request.  

 

C. “The strict application of the provisions of which a Variance is requested will constitute an unnecessary 

hardship upon the property owner represented in the application;”  
 

Staff Response:  The attached letter and Exhibits A thru D have been presented by the 
petitioner. 
 

D. “and, The Variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, or general welfare, nor 

destroy the intent of the Comprehensive Plan.”    
 

Staff Response:  The subject property falls within the Rural Low Density Tier of the 2008 
Clay County Comprehensive Plan.  This request for variances will have no negative 
implications on the 2008 Comprehensive Plan.  In addition, no opposition to this variance 
has been received to date. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

If the Board of Zoning Adjustment finds that the non-use variance approval criteria under Section 151-4.5 
(C) have been met, then the following variances are to authorize the request: 
 

1. A 25-foot rear side setback variance from Section 151-4.5(C) to allow an existing principal dwelling 
unit to remain within the rear setback line and the proposed addition.   
 



 

15-103BZA – Bates 

Attachment A – Vicinity Map  

 

 

 
 
ADDRESS:  17703 Georgetown Road, Holt, MO   

      FROM Clay County Courthouse go east on E Kansas St turn Left on N Lightburne St/MO 33 

      Merge onto I-35N  6 miles 

      Take MO-92 exit Exit 26 toward Excelsior Springs 1.9 miles 

      Turn Left on Jesse James Farm Rd  

      Turn Right to stay on Jesse James Farm Rd  

      Turn Left onto Old BB Highway 1.7 miles 

      Turn Left onto 178th Street .3 miles 

      Take the 1st Left onto Georgetown Road      
      Destination will be on the Left           

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

15-103BZA – Bates 

Exhibit A – Petitioner Letter  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

15-103BZA – Bates 

Exhibit B – Petitioner Sketch 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

15-103BZA – Bates 

Exhibit C – Petitioner Site Plan Diagram  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

South side of House 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

15-103BZA – Bates 

Exhibit D – Petitioner Pictures (p. 01 of 03) 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

West side of house 

15-103BZA – Bates 

Exhibit D – Petitioner Pictures (p. 02 of 03) 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

East side of house (proposed addition site) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

15-103BZA – Bates 

Exhibit D – Petitioner Pictures (p. 03 of 03) 


